REVISED PREPARED DIRECT TESTIMONY OF  1
LARRY T. BITTLESTON AND STEVE A. HRUBY 2

(GAS STORAGE OPERATIONS AND CONSTRUCTION) 3

I. INTRODUCTION 4

A. SUMMARY OF STORAGE COSTS AND ACTIVITIES 5

This testimony supports the Test Year (TY) 2024 forecasts for operations and 6

maintenance (O&M) costs for both non-shared and shared services and capital costs for the 7

forecast years 2022, 2023, and 2024 associated with the Aboveground and Underground Gas 8

Storage (Gas Storage) area and the compressor modernization projects for Southern California 9

Gas Company (SoCalGas or Company).  The forecasted O&M of $47.782 million for TY 2024 10

and forecasted capital of $206.195 million in 2022, $163.279 million in 2023, and $146.550 11

million in 2024, support the Company’s goals of maintaining and enhancing safety, system 12

integrity, and reliability.  Gas Storage’s support for these goals is discussed in greater detail 13

within this testimony.  Table BH-1 summarizes my sponsored costs.   14

TABLE BH-1 15
Southern California Gas Company 16

Test Year 2024 Summary of Total Costs 17

STORAGE (In 2021 $)
  2021 Adjusted-

Recorded (000s)
TY2024 Estimated

(000s)
Change
(000s)

Total Non-Shared Services 43,106 47,443 4,337
Total Shared Services
(Incurred)

367 339 (28)

Total O&M 43,473 47,782 4,309
 18

STORAGE (In 2021 $)
  Estimated

2022 (000s)
Estimated
2023 (000s)

Estimated
2024 (000s)

Total CAPITAL 206,195 163,279 146,550

SoCalGas operates four storage fields: Aliso Canyon, La Goleta, Honor Rancho, and 19

Playa del Rey.  Gas Storage promotes the safety, integrity, design, operations, and maintenance 20

of gas injection/withdrawal activities along with environmental and compliance functions for the 21

four storage fields.  Gas Storage also plans and constructs the capital investments necessary for 22

the Company to meet customer demand.   23

LTB SH-2